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�Bàaabc̀d̀è̀ fghgijklmnoeilpqqrpmJg�

���B�s�̂�������;�;A>���CttH�����?�����Ju��!�����7��0�v���.���*�0��0�,w3�#7

w!���#R���x��<]��N��7�Ky�z��>������������W��/��45+�w��O�����"#���$�!

�3=8�����R���������	�0�w�5+������{������W���?�5>��0��20���������w!���>����*�

w!���,s�̂��BCttHJK�

|}~�������

���\.�v���*�-A��N�6A>���������O���:+�w!�����!������������������+

w!���-)�"�������!��0���N�6A>����������K��0�z�0�����@�����w!���#R�v >�

K���"������N�6A>�����[�>������s�!���(���-!��
�������������������O���

�������������������������}��

����:+�\.�/�������� 7��0����0�
���������N����/-��,N��R�:+�\.��{�����0

����O�N�3�����5��,���5��w�{���������:+�\.��{����N�����#W��?�����*��"

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

73
50

68
9.

13
98

.1
6.

64
.8

.4
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 s
af

in
ah

m
ag

az
in

e.
ir

 o
n 

20
26

-0
2-

13
 ]

 

                             5 / 32

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.17350689.1398.16.64.8.4
https://safinahmagazine.ir/article-1-77-fa.html


��

��
��
��
��

	

��
��
�

��

��
��

��
���
�

��
��

����
��

� !

"�#�$%&'(�
#')�*�+,-�.�/�
'01�

2345678698:;<=>69=?@=A6B6CDEF:6

	�#G��H$IJ�K�L�M0�"NH�O�

����P��K�Q#�ORS')�	�(T���Q#�	�#G��H$%U��.�"�#�
#�
GH'0�LT�+V�.�L
G,J�	�

*W��L�V'J/J�*�WN-�#
�$IJ�K�L'�(T����O�LGXYZJ[���\�]�̂_1�

����"�#�/I�̀a�b�UK#�R�%H���
��
-#�RGc���O$IJ�K�R��%H���
��	�#G��H�	�P��K

/J�OTM��0�
#G%�#�.�de�f�.�
e���	�#G��H�'(#�.$IJ�K�g%�#��$0�R#G-�O
e���L#

�1�G0�
#.T�J#�
#G%�#�.�/e�I%J�.�de�f�OLGXYZJ[���\�]�̂_h�/J�/-
�̀i�$0�$V�"X(�R#G-


#�j��O
e���$IJ�K�.�
e���	�#G��H1T�
#��$&'a.��k�̀-�

lJ#
S�RG��V�O	�#G��H�

���
�	�#G��H�*�WN-�.�L'�G��.�RQ�$Y0#
�
�'V�RS')�.�RQ�lJ#
S�.�RGW��$��J�#

/J��'JT�#��$��N��.�m��S�Q#�#
�lJ#
S�g�#�./J�T�.#TH�m
T)�.�"�ni�L���T�#�

�T�
#T��'P�TW��$0�/o.
�.�/Xa�i�p+I-�$�GPc���$V�L�'J�.�RQ�$V��MIJ�g�T00��

��q�#�G-'��
��.�$%&���T�G���'P�TW���0�O	�#G��H�*�WN-�.�r#.�Q#�R�����-�O/o.
�p+I

/J�'P�TW��ls0�lJ#
S�1T�G�tuvwuwxyz{|}~
v�u�����}wu�z{

v|z��}wu�v�u�z{}�u}�}�}�u�}wu
v�v~�w�u���u���}�

u}�}~}��u
��x}�v�u���}�u}�v��u��u��

vwu��}�} u}�u�¡�¢}x}�u�z{}y�}£u}¤}¥}�u���¦�{§�[$�S�Ob.
�	
G�\�_1�

����
��lJ#
S�g�#�$%̀e#�1"�#�"�GW��.�lJ#
S�$����'0�r#.�Q#�Ob̈�#�	�P��Q#�O©�

�p+YJ�
Ga�$0�$V�#'�Q�1"�#���I0#�'����.�/i��%K#�.�/�UK�.�/o.
���I0#�$��

�/(T�Q�
��*f#�b̈�#�'n��Q#�g�#'0�M0�1T��'0�lJ#
S�$0�
��
�MV�
���-��GJ'&

GK.�/(�#G��H.�b#
S�/��ª&���"̀,J0�'�G��.�RQ�$V�"�#���JS
��TMMV�/I��T���

�"̀,J�.�lJ#
S�g�#�Q.
�$0�Q.
�.�T�S��GKG0�lJ#
S��ªi#�R��J�	�#G��H�«�,J

1�G��'%N�0�

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

73
50

68
9.

13
98

.1
6.

64
.8

.4
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 s
af

in
ah

m
ag

az
in

e.
ir

 o
n 

20
26

-0
2-

13
 ]

 

                             6 / 32

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.17350689.1398.16.64.8.4
https://safinahmagazine.ir/article-1-77-fa.html


�

��
��
��
��
�	
��
�

���

�


��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
���
��
���
��
��
���
��
�
� 
!�
��
"#
��
�$
�!

�

%&'

������(������	)��	�����*!���!�

������	�)�+,���-��,���)��*��.�/0���)��1��2��,�������	�3�450�������
�6

�������������#7�1�����8����9:���������)�9;<*����)��	�����*!�(�������1�=��>��

�)�6#���?�(��	���������)�#*;��@A�������
���������B��1�#6��	���������;��

�����"�����	����C�*��D591��1��������!������#��(����DE�1������2<�������

�FD!���#���G��H����������#,�����!�I�!JKLMNOPKQRSTKUVWRXYKZ[\KO]ÔO_KZO\K̀KRab̂cNOd
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